
Civic Centre, Windmill Street, Gravesend Kent DA12 1AU

Operational Services 
Cabinet Committee

Members of the Operational Services Cabinet Committee of Gravesham Borough Council are 
summoned to attend a meeting to be held Virtually on Tuesday, 9 February 2021 at 7.30 pm 
when the business specified in the following agenda is proposed to be transacted. Details on how 
Members can attend the meeting will be sent separately. 

In response to COVID-19, the Government has legislated to permit remote attendance by Elected 
Members at formal meetings. This is conditional on other Elected Members and the public being 
able to hear those participating in the meeting. This meeting will be streamed live and can be 
watched via Gravesham Borough Council’s YouTube Channel:- 

www.youtube.com/graveshamtv 

S Walsh
Service Manager (Communities)

Agenda

Part A
Items likely to be considered in Public

1. Apologies 

2. Minutes (Pages 3 - 8)

3. Declarations of Interest 

4. To consider whether any items in Part A of the agenda should be 
considered in private or any items in Part B in public 

5. Corporate Performance Report: Q3 2020-21 (Pages 9 - 18)

6. Air Quality Update PRESENTATION 

7. Litter & Dog Waste Bin Policy Report (Pages 19 - 32)

http://www.youtube.com/graveshamtv


8. Exclusion 
To move, if required, that pursuant to Section 100A (4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972 that the public be excluded from any items 
included in Part B of the agenda because it is likely in view of the nature 
of the business to be transacted that if members of the public are present 
during those items, there would be disclosure to them of exempt 
information as defined in Part A of Schedule 12A of the Act.

Part B

Items likely to be considered in Private

None.

 

Members

Cllr Lee Croxton (Chair)
Cllr Gurbax Singh (Vice-Chair)

Councillors: Conrad Broadley
Dakota Dibben
Gary Harding
Nirmal Khabra
Leslie Pearton
Peter Scollard
Steve Thompson
Frank Wardle

Substitutes: To be notified



1

Operational Services Cabinet Committee

Tuesday, 17 November 2020 7.30 pm

Present:

Cllr Lee Croxton (Chair)
Cllr Gurbax Singh (Vice-Chair)

Councillors: Dakota Dibben
Nirmal Khabra
Leslie Pearton
Peter Scollard
Steve Thompson
Frank Wardle
Emma Elliott
Leslie Hoskins

Stuart Alford Assistant Director (Operations)
Joel Simons Waste & Projects Compliance Officer
Mary Bobby Cemeteries & Allotments Manager
Mark Lees Regulatory Services Manager
Mandy Francis Licensing Manager
James Bridges Digital Services Officer
Lauren Wallis Committee Services Officer (minutes)

12. Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Conrad Broadley and Cllr Gary Harding. Cllr 
Leslie Hoskins and Cllr Emma Elliott respectively attended as their substitutes.

13. Minutes from Previous Meeting 

The minutes of the meeting held on 23 September 2020 were signed by the Chair.

14. Declarations of Interest 

Cllr Nirmal Khabra declared another interest in Item 7 – Hackney Carriage and Private Hire 
Licensing Policy Review as he was a Gravesham Hackney Carriage licence holder.

15. Street Scene Update 

The Committee was given an update on the improvements being made within the Street 
Cleansing Service to improve the cleanliness of the Borough in recent months.

Page 3 Agenda Item 2



Operational Services Cabinet Committee 17.11.2020

2

The Assistant Director (Operations) introduced the report and advised that the deep 
cleansing machine had completed its first phase of deep cleaning and had moved onto 
Community Square and had also been able to access previously inaccessible business 
frontages during the latest lockdown. It was intended that this machine and the new 
cleansing staff would also be used elsewhere in the Borough for example Perry Street, the 
shopping parades in Istead Rise, Meopham etc. There had been a good uplift in the 
cleanliness of the town centre which had also seen the refurbishment of litter bins, 
replacement of damaged ashtrays and bat
[...]
itter had been collected since the start of the financial year.

The Assistant Director (Operations) concluded that his teams were working closely with the 
new Environmental Enforcement Team which was under the Communities Directorate and 
described the process reports of fly tipping went through to allow the collection of any 
evidence before removal of the rubbish. The officer also gave an update on the progress of 
future initiatives.

The following points were raised during discussion on this report:

 A question was raised on the purchase of a second deep cleansing machine and 
another weed ripper to provide continuation of service in case of breakdown. The 
Assistant Director (Operations) advised that the deep cleansing machines were quite 
expensive and repairs would be completed by the Vehicle Workshop in the event of a 

Page 4



Operational Services Cabinet Committee 17.11.2020

3

breakdown in a timely manner.  The use of the weed ripper machine is being 
reviewed and if required another machine will be purchase however the Housing 
Estate Care Team has already  procured a weed ripper machine.

 It was noted that it was intended that both these machines would be used in locales 
outside the town centre and in more rural locations as soon as the team had the 
capacity.

 A suggestion was made that the weed ripper be used in alleyways around schools to 
make them safer to traverse and to encourage parents to walks their children to 
school. The officer undertook to take this on board and asked Members to advise him 
by email of the alleyways in question.

 In respect of paragraph 6.3.6 of the report, a question was raised on how Members 
were communicated with in relation to information on Street Champions and litter 
pick up events.

 It was noted that a street cleanliness Scrutiny Review had been planned which had 
been delayed by the pandemic which now might possibly not be required as so much 
progress had been made in recent months.

 The Chair reque
[...]
added that a Zoom meeting which would include the Regulatory Services 
Manager and himself could be offered to any Members who had questions.

Resolved that, subject to the inclusion of amendments and suggestions set out 
above, the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy and the policy 
consultation process be noted.

18. Corporate Performance Report Quarter 1 2020/21 

Members were presented with an update against the Performance Management Framework 
as set out within the Council’s Corporate Plan for quarter 2 2020/21 (July to September 
2020).

The Chair went through the report page by page and the following comments were made:

Page 7



Operational Services Cabinet Committee 17.11.2020

6

PI3 and PI4 - The Regulatory Services Manager advised that the performance of the 
Council’s Environmental Health service had been and continued to be dominated by the ever 
changing landscape of Covid-19 and that the officers were doing a sterling job regulating 
businesses etc.  In addition, PI4 gave a false reading as many compliant establishments had 
not yet been inspected.

PI5 – Members were advised that there had been an increase in nuisance complaints as a 
result of the lockdown and people being at home more. The Chair commented that this was 
an exceptional service and was absolutely crucial. This view was echoed by the Chair of the 
Licensing Committee who had seen at close hand how the service was keeping businesses 
and the public informed, enforcing the rules and all in a very confusing time. The Regulatory 
Services Manager undertook to pass on the views of the Committee to the team.

PI8, PI9 and PI10 – The Assistant Director (Operations) noted that the year had been, and 
continued to be, very different due to the impact of Covid-19 and the team had performed 
brilliantly throughout. The service was now preparing for the Brexit transition period. 
Appreciation videos had been uploaded across Kent on social media and during Recyling 
Week when the clock tower had been lit up green. There had also been a high number of 
communications sent out about this initiative across a range of social media channels. As a 
result residents and businesses were recycling more and residual waste had decreased.

Following a question on how a person would know why the clock tower was green, the 
officer conceded that whilst the reason had been published on some social media channels, 
the decision to light the tower had been somewhat last minute. This would be kept in mind 
for future initiatives and would also be communicated to Members. However, Councillors 
were urged to keep a close eye on all means of Council communications. It was also noted 
that the communication had not appeared on Instagram and the Assistant Director 
(Operations) undertook to take this back to the Communications Manager.

Resolved that the report be noted.

Close of meeting 

The meeting ended at 8.49 pm

Page 8



Classification: Public
Key Decision: No

Gravesham Borough Council

Report to: Operational Services Committee

Date: 9 February 2021

Reporting officer: Stuart Alford - Assistant Director (Operations)

Subject: Corporate Performance Update: Quarter Three 2020-21 

Purpose and summary of report: 
To present Members of the Operational Services Committee with an update against the 
Performance Management Framework, as introduced within the council’s Corporate Plan, for 
Quarter Three 2020-21 (October to December 2020). 

Recommendations:
1. This report is for information purposes only.

1. Introduction

1.1 In October 2019 the council formally adopted its Corporate Plan for 2019-23. The 
plan sets out the council’s ambition for the borough, complete with a suite of 
corporate objectives and supporting policy commitments that will shape the 
council’s activities over the four year period.  

1.2 In order to evaluate if the council is effectively achieving against its stated policy 
commitments, and is ultimately delivering consistently high quality services, the 
council need to have a sound performance management process in place. 
Developed by senior council officers and Cabinet portfolio holders, the council’s 
Corporate Plan presents a Performance Management Framework (PMF) that 
forms the basis of reporting corporate performance to council Members and 
residents. 

Page 9 Agenda Item 5



2

2. Performance management: process

2.1 The effective management of the council relies upon good quality and timely 
performance information on which to base informed executive decisions. 

2.2 Appendix Two to this report provides Members of the Operational Services 
Committee with a statistical overview of the council’s performance against the 
Corporate Plan for Quarter Three 2020-21, covering the period October to 
December 2020. 

2.3 Information on performance over the period is presented separately in tabular and 
graphical form for all indicators. Where any data is not presented, this will relate 
either to those indicators reported on an annual basis or, alternatively, where data 
has not been submitted in time for the presentation of the report. Any outturns 
where data has been unable to be reported will be presented within the next 
available reporting cycle.  

3. BACKGROUND PAPERS

 Gravesham Borough Council: Corporate Plan 2019-23. 

 Gravesham Borough Council: Performance Management Framework 
2019-23. 

Anyone wishing to inspect background papers should, in the first place, be directed to 
Committee & Electoral Services who will make the necessary arrangements.

Page 10



IMPLICATIONS APPENDIX 1
     

Legal The council’s Corporate Plan is an integral part of the authority’s policy framework 
as defined by the Constitution. The Plan ensures the council has in place an 
effective framework to deliver its responsibilities and ensure better results for 
vulnerable local residents, with the assistance of relevant partner agencies. 

Finance and Value 
for Money 

There are no significant costs ass
[...]
Q3

2019 - 20

Q4

2019 - 20

Q1

2020 - 21

Q2

2020 - 21

Q3

2020 - 21

Q4

2020 - 21

93.0% 93.1% 94.2% 93.8% 89.0% 87.7% 86.4%

#1 PEOPLE 
a proud community; where residents can call a safe, clean 

and attractive borough their home.

P O L I C Y   C O M M I T M E N T 

1. Enforce high regulatory standards: put customer and employee safety first by ensuring

commercial businesses and licence holders are fully compliant with expected legislative standards.

O U T T U R N

Licensing: The council’s Taxi Policy will expire at the end of April.  As part of the formal review process, the 

revised Policy, went out to public consultation during Q3.  During the consultation period, a productive meeting 

was held with a small working group of taxi drivers, representing the views of the local trade, to better understand 

their views on the proposals.  The evaluated consultation responses and an updated version of the Policy, taking 

into account all consultation responses, will be brought back to Operational Services Cabinet Committee on 24 

March for further consideration. Despite difficulties arising from the ongoing pandemic, the Team have been 

working hard to ensure the council’s statutory licensing functions continue to run smoothly, whilst still catching up 

with administrative tasks suspended during earlier lockdowns.

Environmental Health (Commercial Team): We previously reported that, despite a large backlog of inspections 

due to earlier restrictions, officers had hoped to inspect all high/medium risk businesses due in 20/21.  Due to the 

ongoing premises closures, some premises (e.g. care homes) not admitting visitors, work pressures on the team 

arising from their responsibilities as the council’s Covid-compliance leads in respect of business requirements, and 

impacts of the current lockdown, this will not be viable.  The Food Standards Agency have confirmed that 

inspections of sector specific and high risk premises should continue during lockdo
[...]
onmental health service requests receiving a first response within five 

working days 

2. Improve the local environment: deliver projects and initiatives to further increase levels of

household recycling and actively address contaminated land and noise, flood and oil pollution in the

borough.

Environmental Protection update - Mark Lees

The Environmental Protection team’s ordinarily busy reactive workload addressing allegations of 

nuisance and handling of other service requests remained elevated during Q3, with 249 incoming 

complaints and enquiries logged; an increase of around 20% compared to the same period last year. 

The majority of these related to noise, which is generally the largest category of nuisance complaint 

received.

In addition, some 259 service requests were dealt with by the Commercial Team in Q3, compared to 

60 for the same period last year which is more representative of the usual Q1 value for that team, 

whose remit is ordinarily, largely taken up with food hygiene inspections and interventions.

Despite the Environmental Health teams collectively processing some 508 service requests in Q3 

(150 more than in Q1), 97% of all ‘routine’ complaints received a first response five working days.  

Our air quality strategies are largely progressed via the planning process. The Environmental 

Protection Team respond to all relevant planning applications and the officers play an active part in 

working groups relating to major developments.  

#1 PEOPLE 
a proud community; where residents can call a safe, clean 

and attractive borough their home.

85%

90%

95%

100%

Q1
2019 - 20

Q2
2019 - 20

Q3
2019 - 20

Q4
2019 - 20

Q1
2020 - 21

Q2
2020 - 21

Q3
2020 - 21

P
age 15



P I  9 Total volume of residual waste per household (kg)

Q1

2019 - 20

Q2

2019 - 20

Q3

2019 - 20

Q4

2019 - 20

Q1

2020 - 21

Q2

2020 - 21

Q3

2020 - 21

Q4

2020 - 21

108.0 212.7 320.0 427.6 125.1 240.0 359.0

P I  8 % of household waste recycled P I   
[...]

2019 - 20

Q2

2019 - 20

Q3

2019 - 20

Q4

2019 - 20

Q1

2020 - 21

Q2

2020 - 21

Q3

2020 - 21

Q4

2020 - 21

5.0% 5.0% 5.0% 5.0% N/A 4.0% 4.0%

#1 PEOPLE 
a proud community; where residents can call a safe, clean 

and attractive borough their home.

P O L I C Y   C O M M I T M E N T 

4. Create clean, welcoming neighbourhoods and parks, and an attractive town centre: a

comprehensive programme of street cleansing and high standard of horticultural maintenance.

O U T T U R N

O U T T U R N

In the period October - December 2020 the total street litter, fly-tipping and mechanical sweeper tonnages 

collected by Street Cleansing staff was 242 tonnes greater than the period October - December 2019, an increase 

of 32.3%. This is a testament to the hard work and dedication of our frontline cleansing staff in working to deliver a 

Gravesham to be proud of. 

The Maxvac Gladiator deep cleaning machine has been used to remove ingrained grime and chewing gum on 

New Road, King Street, Windmill Street and the Civic Centre forecourt. The High Street, Clive Road, Garrick 

Street and Community Square will be targeted next and additional staff will be trained to use the machinery to 

optimise its use.

The Street Cleansing Team is now provided with a list each week from the Environmental Enforcement Team of 

any areas of the town centre that need attention due to graffiti, spillages or damaged street furniture.

The Street Cleansing and Environmental Enforcement Teams have also been liaising in order tackle waste 

dumped by businesses and residential properties within the town centre and across the borough. The Waste 

Management Team more broadly have also been working with the Environmental Enforcement Team to deliver 

letters to residential streets in the borough where the dumping of black sack waste is prominent to educate 

residents about correct waste disposal.

The replacement of the litter bins at St Andrew’s Gardens has increased the litter capacity at the site by 140.5%. 

Not only have the new bins improved the appearance of the site but the enhanced capacity has enabled Street 

Cleansing Operatives to empty the bins more efficiently so that they are able to deal with any other cleansing 

issues when on site as part of their daily duties. The litter bins at Valley Drive and Perry Street shopping parades 

have also been replaced with bins with enhanced capacity, with the ultimate aim of replacing the litter bins at all 

shop fronts over the coming months.

The Street Champions initiative continues to attract new volunteers. To date, the scheme boasts 201 Street 

Champions (an increase of 105.1% since January 2020) who have pledged to ‘adopt’ 174 streets, alleyways and 

open spaces. 

The Horticultural Services Team have continued to adapt well to the inevitable disruption caused by the COVID-19 

restrictions by increasing lone working to keep staff safe. 

The 2020 grass cutting programme continued until late November due to the unusually mild autumn. Horticultural 

Operatives then moved onto shrub pruning and maintenance, hedge cutting, tree works and general grounds 

maintenance duties to improve the appearance of the Council’s parks, communal gardens and open spaces.

Finally, the Cemeteries & Allotments Team is keen to support beekeeping as part of the Council’s efforts to 

prepare the borough to become carbon neutral by 2030. A new Allotment Bee Keeping Policy was adopted by the 

Council which acknowledges the critical role that honey bees play in the biodiversity of allotment sites and in 

helping improve the wider living environment. The policy will help manage the process for enabling bee hives to be 

safely installed within our allotments and ensure their ongoing management.

N/A

0

1

2

3

Q3
2019 - 20

Q4
2019 - 20

Q1
2020 - 21

Q2
2020 - 21

Q3
2020 - 21

0%

2%

4%

6%

Q1
2019 - 20

Q2
2019 - 20

Q3
2019 - 20

Q4
2019 - 20

Q2
2020 - 21

Q3
2020 - 21

P
age 17



P I   39 % of council play sites annually inspected

Q1

2019 - 20

Q2

2019 - 20

Q3

2019 - 20

Q4

2019 - 20

Q1

2020 - 21

Q2

2020 - 21

Q3

2020 - 21

Q4

2020 - 21

100%

P O L I C Y   C O M M I T M E N T 

1. Improve resident well-being: provide and preserve a suite of high quality play areas and promote 

opportunities for active lives.

a dynamic borough; defined by a vibrant and productive local economy taking 
advantage of growth in the area, supported by its strong and active community.

O U T T U R N

Between November and December 2020 during the second national lockdown, our dedicated team 

worked really hard to ensure all public parks and open spaces remained open, safe and were 

maintained to a high standard.  

This meant that the public had local quality parks and open spaces available for their daily exercise 

helping to improve well-being and mental health during this difficult time.

In addition, 100% of the routine operational safety inspections of GBC owned playgrounds have been 

carried out when due.

Annual indicator Annual indicator 

#2 PLACE 

40%

60%

80%

100%

Q4
2019 - 20

P
age 18



Classification: Public
Key Decision: No

Gravesham Borough Council

Report to: Operational Services Cabinet Committee

Date: Tuesday 9th February 2021

Reporting officer: Stuart Alford - Assistant Director (Operations)
Joel Simons - Waste Projects & Compliance Officer

Subject: Litter & Dog Waste Bin Policy

Purpose and summary of report: 
To present members with the proposed Litter & Dog Waste Bin Policy for its consideration, 
comments and to recommend its adoption.

Recommendations:
1. Members are requested to consider the proposed Litter & Dog Waste Bin Policy, 

attached as Appendix Two, and recommend its adoption.

1. Background

1.1 Street cleanliness is a priority for Gravesham Borough Council, as set-out in the 
Corporate Plan for 2019-23.

1.2 A key element in delivering a clean Gravesham to be proud of is in the provision 
of litter bins and receptacles f

Minutes of the meeting

Operational Services Cabinet Committee
Tuesday, 09 February 20221

7:30pm

Present:
Cllr Lee Croxton (Chair)
Cllr Gurbax Singh (Vice-Chair)
Cllrs:

Conrad Broadley
Harold Craske
Dakota Dibben
Gary Harding
Nirmal Khabra
Peter Scollard
Steve Thompson
Frank Wardle

Stuart Alford
Elizabeth Thornton
Mark Lees
Debbie Wilders
Joel Simons
Ben Clarke

19.

Assistant Director (Operations)
Service Manager (Property & Regulatory Services)
Regulatory Services Manager
Environmental Protection Team Leader
Waste Projects & Compliance Officer
Committee & Scrutiny Assistant

Apologies

An apology of absence was received from Cllr Leslie Pearton; Cllr Harold Craske
substituted.

20.

Minutes

The Minutes of the meeting held on Tuesday, 17 November 2020 were signed by the Chair.

21.

Declarations of Interest

No declarations of interest were made.

22.

Corporate Performance Report: Q3 2020-21

The Committee were presented with an update against the Performance Management
Framework, as introduced within the Council’s Corporate Plan, for Quarter Three 2020-21
(October to December 2020).
The officers present went through each policy commitment in turn and provided an update
on what activity had and/or would be delivered in order to successfully realise the policy
commitments.
The officers present fielded questions from the Committee for each policy commitment and
explained that:

1

Operational Services Cabinet Committee

9.02.2021

1. Enforce High Regulatory Standards




Unfortunately, P14 appeared to be dipping as food establishments that could not be
inspected due to closure had to be counted as ‘non-compliant’ when in fact they were
just not open for business. Many food establishments had remained closed due to
the ongoing lockdown restrictions, so officers were not able to enter the
establishment and conduct an inspection. In addition, the Food Standards Agency
who set the inspection regimes had been releasing constantly evolving guidance
over the last year informing Food Safety Teams how to react to the pandemic and
prioritise limited resources.
All Fixed Penalty Notices (FPN’s) served had the right of appeal through the
Council’s internal corporate complaints procedure; the procedure was recommended
by the Office for Product Safety and Standards. It provided people with the means to
challenge a FPN in a clear and transparent way and in the report, it stated that two of
the fourteen FPN’s issued in Q3 were withdrawn after successful appeals. The
defendants provided their sides of the story with relevant evidence and the decision
was made to withdraw them

2. Improve the Local Environment – Environmental Protection


During the first lockdown there was a 50% increase in the complaints and requests
logged so an increase of only 20% during Q3 was seen as much more manageable
by the team. The increase was directly due to Covid and level of complaints had
remained elevated all through the last financial year

3. Improve the Local Environment – Waste & Recycling Update






The Street Champions initiative continued to attract new volunteers. To date, the
scheme boasted 201 Street Champions (an increase of 105.1% since January 2020)
who had pledged to ‘adopt’ 174 streets, alleyways and open spaces. It was originally
expected that the amount of volunteers would decrease during Wintertime but there
was a spike in the amount of application towards the end of the last quarter which
would be reflected in the Q4 report. Due to contact having to be limited with the
volunteers, the new registration process had been temporarily suspended; there
would be another push for volunteers in Springtime by which time hopefully some of
the restrictions would have eased
Following a question about staff welfare especially those working from home the
Assistant Director ( Operations) explained that most of his team were classified as
key workers working on the frontline services and most of the Civic Centre staff had
been working from home; the staff had been regularly communicated with throughout
the pandemic and the Council had taken a very proactive approach with regards to
engagement. Managers were told to have weekly meetings with their staff to make
sure everyone was well and handling being at home/on the frontline. A number of
health and wellbeing initiatives had been set up such as zoom coffee mornings,
mental health workshops and staff talking sessions which were all created to engage
with staff and promote wellbeing. The Chief Executive had made it clear to senior
managers that the Council were a family and a range of guidance had been released
to support that notion
A larger number of Recycling ‘on the go’ bins were being trialled at St Andrews
Gardens as the team recognised that there were problems every summer with bins
overflowing

2

Operational Services Cabinet Committee

9.02.2021

Cllr Broadley informed the Waste Projects & Compliance Officer that he would contact him
outside of the meeting as he had several people that wanted to get involved with the Street
Champions.
4. Create clean, welcoming neighbourhoods and parks, and an Attractive Town Centre








The team had been working hard to deep clean the Town and the intention was to
push the Maxvac Gladiator deep cleansing machine to other parts of the Town as
well as places in Northfleet and rural areas etc
The code of practice on litter and refuse described four different gradings for levels of
litter from A-D with A being the lowest and D the highest. Under the code A&B level
of litter is considered acceptable and C&D levels of litter unacceptable. The Assistant
Director ( Operations) agreed to add the four classification levels for litter to the next
Street Cleansing Update Report brought to the Committee
It was generally accepted that ‘rubbish attracted rubbish’ so the Council strove to
keep those affected areas by litter as clean as possible
There were a number of different processes for park inspections; a weekly inspection
was carried out on all parks within Gravesham where the team checked all the play
sites to ensure they were safe for public use. Each quarter, a more in-depth
inspection was held and once a year an inspection was carried out on all play sites
by a qualified ROSPA inspector from an external company; the annual inspection
was currently being undertaken and the team would be made aware of the results
within the next few weeks.
There was a budget for the Councils parks and inspections; during the previous
financial year, the Assistant Director (Operations) managed to attain enough budget
from the HRA and General Fund for the gradual replacement of all of Gravesham’s
play sites over a twenty-year period. None of that budget had been spent during this
calendar year due to the Covid 19 pandemic but the Assistant Director ( Operations)
was planning to undertake the review of the play sites with his team this year

The Chair made several points:




The Chair felt that the Street Champions were a vital resource that allowed for
greater engagement with the Community and residents; due to their importance the
Chair asked that a report be brought to the next Committee meeting in March on
Street Champions and their work within the Borough
The Committees thanks were to be passed down to all the teams that had worked
tirelessly through the pandemic and done a fantastic job

The Chair thanked the Assistant Director (Operations) for the report and asked that the
Committees thanks be passed down to the teams for their hard work.

23.

Air Quality Update

The Environmental Protection Team Leader provided the Committee with a presentation on
Air Quality within the Borough.
The presentation had been published and could be accessed through the below link:

3

Operational Services Cabinet Committee

9.02.2021

https://democracy.gravesham.gov.uk/documents/b13412/Air%20Quality%20Presentation%2
0Tuesday%2009-Feb2021%2019.30%20Operational%20Services%20Cabinet%20Committee.pdf?T=9
Following the detailed presentation, the Environmental Protection Team Leader fielded
questions from Members and explained that:








DEFRA has contacted all Environmental Health Services to confirm that they
appreciate that last year (2020) could not, due to the pandemic, be considered as a
‘normal’ year for air quality. Whilst the monitored data is a true record of the levels
the public have been exposed to it is likely that nationally the annual review and
assessment reports over the next five years are likely to look at trends both with and
without the data for 2020. This is to ensure that the overall trend is not skewed by the
exceptionally low monitored levels of nitrogen dioxide and particulate matter (PM10)
during 2020.
With regards to the one-way system around which the air quality is relatively poor,
numerous different proposals have been examined to improve congestion and thus
air quality, for example, making it one lane, inserting traffic calming measures and
cutting the route in half at Crooked Lane etc however none of the proposals have
been considered feasible. KCC are ultimately responsible for the urban highways
including the one-way system but the Planning Services and the Environmental
Protection Team, do have an influence through the planning process, in any
proposed changes to the road system.
With regards to the road access into and out of The Charter development within
Gravesend one-way system, Planning Services were concerned with the impact of
the access on the congestion on the one way system itself. It is hoped that the final
design will alleviate any impact the development may have had on both congestion
and therefore air quality.
With regards to the sources of pollution in the borough of Gravesham this is likely to
come from several sources. The pollution created within the borough from traffic,
domestic homes and industry, the pollution blown across the south east from
agriculture, industry etc and the pollution which comes from Europe. Considering the
location of Gravesham is in an industrial part of the country, with its own industry and
that in Essex eg the Tilbury docks etc Gravesham has good air quality. The council
does have concerns with regards to the additional air pollution that may be created
by the significant additional traffic from the proposed Lower Thames Crossing and
London Resort feeding into the A2 Trunk Road which already has high levels of
traffic. Neither development have been forthcoming with information about the likely
impact on air quality of the two developments. Gravesham’s neighbouring Boroughs
are also likely to be affected by the traffic from both developments.

The Chair praised the work of the Environmental Protection Team in monitoring
Gravesham’s air quality over the years and asked that the informative presentation be
circulated to all Members.

24.

Litter & Dog Waste Bin Policy Report

The Committee were presented with the proposed Litter & Dog Waste Bin Policy and were
asked to consider the Policy, offer any comments and to recommend its adoption.

4

Operational Services Cabinet Committee

9.02.2021

The Assistant Director ( Operations) gave a brief introduction to Members on what the policy
set out to do; section 2.1 of the report listed the nine items that the new Policy would
primarily deal with.
The Waste Projects & Compliance Officer directed Members attention to appendix two to the
report and ran through each section of the Litter & Dog Waste Bin Policy outlining the key
points for consideration.
The Assistant Director (Operations) fielded questions from the Committee and explained
that:




With regards to vandalism to the Council’s litter bins, the team always carried out a
full investigation and tried every counter measure first such as replacing plastic bins
with metal bins in order to prevent fire damage. A litter bin would only be removed as
a last resort if all other counter measures had failed
Cllr Harding raised a concern about some litter bins especially near bus stops which
smell because they have had dog waste in them.. The Assistant Director
(Operations) agreed to look at the issue and see whether some bins required
disinfecting. Members were able to report any particular litter bins that had a bad
odour, and the team would put those bins on a list to get cleaned and disinfected
Dual litter and dog bins were commonplace in most towns now; a number of
neighbouring local authorities had stopped providing solo dog bins altogether, but
Gravesham had not made that decision. A benefit of dual bins was cutting down on
the amount of street furniture and the aim was to keep the furniture to a minimum
where possible.

In addition, the Assistant Director (Operations) agreed to look into further ways of making the
dog / litter bins more visible, such as with the addition of a yellow band, in order to further
support visually impaired residents.
In response to a Members concern, the Assistant Director (Operations) agreed to consult
with the Disability Access Group when reviewing methods to make the litter bins more
accessible for visually impaired people.
The Chair thanked the officers for their detailed report but felt that greater consideration was
needed to be given to the Policy as it was a big issue which could impact the community if
implemented incorrectly.
The Committee recommended the adoption of the Litter & Dog Waste Bin Policy, but the
Chair asked that litter bin provision be revisited at a future meeting of Operational Services
Cabinet Committee for a further discussion.

Close of meeting
The meeting ended at 21:18pm.

5

